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DOCEET WO, 2016021

I THE MATTER OF ' § TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF § VETHRINARY

TORL AKIN, DAV, § MEMCAL BEXAMINERE
AGREED ORDER

{1 tis the WZ(?:’ tay mff 1 (520 1, earan to be sonmiderad by te Texas Bosrd of
Veterinary Medical ExaminetsiA the matter of the Hoonse of JOEL AKIN, D.V.M,
{“Respondent™). Puguant io Ruction 801,409, Texas Decupations Code, and Baard Rule 575,35,
the Bomd's Bxecutive Disgiplinary Committee eiered an Order of Temporary Suspension
(Without Notlee of Hearing) against Respondent on November 16, 2015, Parsant o Section
801,400, "Toxas Qegupations Cote, and Board Rule 575,35, an informal confereoce was hold on
Noverbar 30, 2018, Regpondent attondsd the intormat coufgrence. The Board was reprosented at
the conference by the Board's Bnforcement Commities,

Respondent, without adoitting the truth of the findings snd conclusions sl oul in this Agreed
Ordur, wishes to wailve a Yol adjudicstive hearing sed thereby informntly dispose of e issues
without & formal adjudication. Respondent agreey fo comply with the terms and sonditions st
forth dm this Order. In wolving an adjodicntive hesring, Respondent aclknowledges his
nnderstanding of the albeged violations pad the sdequucy and sufficiency of the petice provided W
hirp.

Upos. the ecommendation of tie Bnforcement Comumittes and with Respondent’s consent, the
Toard mekes the follawing Findings of Fact snd Conclusions of Law and entera this Agresd Order
as set fordh bolow,

FINDINGS GF FACT

1. Respondent i 1 Texas veferinarian and holds Texas Velarinary License No. 5921, issued
by the Board en December 20, 1990, which was io fll force and effeot at all times materin and -
selevant fo this Order, All jurisdivtional requivernonts havs heon satisfed.

2. Ot ar syt Novermber 24, 2015, Respotdent usklerwent an svaluntion by John Lehoan,
PRI, whe determined that Respoudent could ot safely practice veteringy muedicing due to a
sobstance uge disorder and previously-dingnosed montal dissrler that warrasted firther stubilizing
treadment. :

3. On or about Jidy 27, 2012, Respondent way areested for delving while intoxionted,
Respundent was eonvictsd on December 31, 2014, but did not repert this convicton to e Besard,

4, Respandent maved his ploce of residence, but failed to tmely update his lume address

wilh the Board,
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5. The Boued s Rules of Professions! Condust, Title 22 Texas Adwinistrative Code, Chuprter
573, (Hoard's Rudes or Board Rube) govern e octions of omeed veterinarians when practicing
veterinary medicing,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Bused on the above Findings of Faet, the Enlorcement Committee sonchudes the following:

1 Respondent s required 1o comply with the movisions of the Veterinary Licenging Act,
Chapter 2861, Texas Cooupations Code, and with the Board"s Rules,

2. Baged vn the ehave Findings of Fast, Kmpamdum hine violated Rule S73.0, REPORTING
CF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, by fuiling to thwely report his Dueasmber 31, 2014 canvietion ) the
Board.

3. Baged on the shove Findings of Pael, Respondent bas vieluted Rulﬁ 573.7¢6,
ROTWICATION OF LICENSER ADDRESSES, by fulling to tinely update his residence address
with the Boad,

4, Based the above Findings of Fact, Respondent hag violated §801.402(3) and {8) of the
Veterinary Livensing Act, Otcupations Code, ond is therefore subject o disciplinary action by the
Bowrdh:

ROL,402. GENBERAL GROUNDS FOR LICBNSE DENIAL OR
DISCIPLINARY ACTION. A peeson s subject to dendal of a Heense ot to
dmmphmw action mader Section 801,401 i the porson:
{4} 35 chronicaily or habitually intoxicated, chemieally dependent, or
addicted to drugs;

(A} sngages in practices or vonduct that vielaws the board's rules of
profersional ednduct

5 Based on Conelusions of Law 1 throagh 4, Respondent is mﬂajwl o disciplinary action
umder Section 801,400 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Oceupations Coder

201,401, DISCYPLINARY POWERS OR BOARD. (a) [Tan applicant or [ieenss holder
s subject to denirl of & license or o disciptinary action under Section 801,402, the Board
eV
y {1} refone to sxmnine an xpplicant or to ivsue o retew # Hedise;
{2y revohe or wmpend a leonse
{3) pluce on prﬂbﬁﬂuﬁ a livenge kokier or person whost Hoonse hits been
stspraaded;
{4) reprimand a leense bokder, o
{5y impose o sdministeative pemlty.

Toed Akin, DVM Page T oTh
Agrned Oeder




2016-01-05 15:49 Bill Catterton B174965252 »>» P 4/6

MITIGATING FACYORE

I detsrminiog the appropriate sasotions in this metier, specifically te determinition to not inpose
& Jine, the Board considesed e fullowing mitigating fetors

i Respondent's appearanos 8t the infiema] conferense,;
' That Respondent had bugun seeking treptment prior w0 the informal c:onf‘ermm and

expressed his willlogness o continue restment;
3, Ruspondent’s cooperation with Board steff and
4, Respondent™s financial situation.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

RBased on the shove Pindings of Faet and Conelngions of Law, the Bosed ORDERS that
Respondont’s livensy be FORMALLY REPRIMANDEBL.

The Board fsther GEDERE that:

|3 Respoudent”s Texas voterinary lioonse {8 bergby SUSFENDED, Rewpondent's Booose
SHALL mnsin suspended until (1) no evaluator approved by the Professionn] Restvery Network
(PRI determines that Respondeni is able to safgly practive velarinsry medieins (2) Respondest
appews before the Entorcement Commaittee of the Board; and (3) the Bufurcement Committes
votid fo refrtade Resnondent’s Hoense, Upon reinstatement of Respoodent’s license, Respondent™s
Heense SHALL remuin in a probuted spspension status for five (5) years fromy the date of
relnstatement,

2. For the durtion of this Owder, Respondent SHALL comply with all PRN
recomanendations. I PRN memberghip is deemed necesuary by FRN, Respondent BHALL abide
e and purtieipate with alf topms and conditiens of PR, The teoms snd conditions of BRI §HALL,
af the diserelion of PRI, inglude but are not Bmited o0 monitoring, participation in an inpatient or
euipalient treabnent progare; mmimrmg, thampem ie ievels of drugy, submistkm of 2 nartative as
reguested; submission of blood or urine spechmens for random drug or aloohol wating: and other
sugh conditions decmed appropriats by PRN, PRN SHALL furaish to the Board, upon regquest,
documentation svidensing Respondents eamplisncs or non-comnplisnee with the tms of PRN'g
peograny. Failure to comply with adl provisions asd recommendations of PEN SHALL coustitiute
& vielntion of this Ovder and mmy subjest Respondent 1o uther disciplinary setion by the Beurd.

k3 Respondent shall abide by the Bules of Profassional Uonduct, the Texas Velarinary
Liveasing Avt, wod thie baves of the State of Texas aod the United States. -

4, Rewpondent shall coonette with the Board’s attorneys, invest{gators, complisnce officers
andd othor enoployess and agents investipating Respondent®s complinnce with (his Grder.
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A. Failure by Respondent o comply with the terms of tis Agreed Owder or with any other
provisions of the Licensing Act or the Rened Rules, may result i forther diseiplinary action.

Respondent, by slgning this Agread Order, acknowledges an understanding of the Agreed Orde,
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law horein st forth heredn, and agrees to
satistuctorily eomply with the mandates of the Agresd Order fn o timely masner or be subject to
appropriste disciplinary sction by the Boand.

Respondunt, by siguing tis Agreed Order, waives the right to a formal hearing and any vight
geak fudiclal review of this Agreed Order, Respondent scknowledges having the right o be
regresarted by legal counsel In this mateer,

RESPORDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPRALS TO THE BOARD
OR TO ANY COURT IN REGARD 10 ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
AGREED OHRDER. NOTRING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OR
RESPONDENT'E RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORIDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBNEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN, RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS I8 A
FINAL ORDER.

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall b the date it iz adopted by the Boand,

Sipnatues page follow,
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I, JOBL AKIN, DV, HAVE RBAD AND UNDERSTAND THE POREGONG AGRERD
OROER, ¥ UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING TT, T WAIVE CERTADN RIGEIS. 1 816N 17
VOLUNTARILY., 1 UNDERETAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE ENTIRE
ACREBMENT AND THEEE I8 NO OTHER AGREEMENT QF ANY KINIY, VERBAL,
WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE,

.

mm‘,mmvm Tt

STATH OF TEXAS §
COUNTYOR __ §

BEFORE ME, on this day, personstly sppeared JOEL AKIN, 1.V, known to me ay the potson
whose sarve fnsubmeribed fo the Gregolng document, snd mk;mwixz&gad to e that it was executed
the ssme for the purposes sluted thersin,

“SoVoung A | /) "
F e ! 3 ¥
9 eupices: DYEANAO10] Moty !"ubly’ /

SIONED AND ENTHERED by the THXAS STATE BOARD OF VETE KlNARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS on this the 26 day of Oron W L2016,

pland Lﬁi’\ay&)j'
It Bofod mmmit it

Joal Alia, B Puge Bof §
Ayreed Urder




